=

poppleton & appleby =

35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham B3 1EH
T 0127 200 2962
F 0121 236 8340

E info@poppletonandappleby co uk
TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND www poppletonandappleby co uk

To . HeweErs creorone, , " I IIL [ﬂ

06/03/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE
Our Ref MDH/GJB/SRRH/JS/LG/BL/LVLL25D
3 March 2014

Dear Sirs

Townshends LLP — In Compulsory Liquidation (““the LLP")
Birmingham District Registry — No. 6738 of 2012
Company Number; OC331217

In accordance with Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | enclose a copy of my Progress
Report to Creditors 1 would remind Creditors that | was appointed as Liquidator of the LLP on
14 January 2013 and now report following the end of a year since my appointment

Creditors will recall that the LLP was subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") of
which | was Supervisor The presentation of the Winding up Petition was presented by the
Supervisor following a breach of the terms of the CVA

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account from 14 January 2013 to 13 January 2014.

Asset Realisations

Debtors & Work In Progress

Credttors will recall that a transfer of the business of the LLP took place in Apnl 2012 to The Law
Partnership, further details relating to which are set out later in this report

At the date of transfer, the LLP held substantial debtor and work tn progress balances, however no
clear “cut off" mechamism was put In place to clearly identify and value the respective ledgers due
to the LLP

Fallowing my appointment as Liguidator, | instructed N M Legal Limited ("NML"), independent
Costs Draughtsmen to conduct an inital review of this matter, based on a small sample of files
This review highlighted a number of complications

Amongst other matters, there are concerns relating to the accuracy of historical tme recording
together with a substantial backlog in biling client files There are further particular complications
surrounding amounts due where cases have been dealt with under conditional fee agreements

Continued
Caventry Office Wolverhampton Office
8 Manar Road West Midlands House
Caventry Gipsy Lane
Vi 2LH Willanhall Wwv/13 ZHA

Poppleton & Appleby s the trading name of Pappleton & Appleby (Midiands) LLP a Limlied tiability Partinership

regisigred in England & Wales Registered Number OC386036

Abst of mernbers 15 available for ispection at the Regisiered Office 35 Ludgate HE Birmingham B3 1EH T 02476992 793 T 07902 482456
Licensed 1o act a5 Insolvency Pracutioners by the Insutuie of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales F 0845 076 0208 f 0B45 0760208



G|

o]

The itial report provided by NML concluded that, in order to establish the full extent of costs
which should be claimed, and in order to maximise recoveries, each case that was live at the time
of the transfer would require individual review Furthermore, a reconciliation of payments received
following the date of transfer should be conducted to ensure costs have been properly allocated
between the LLP and The Law Parinership as appropriate

NML have subsequently commenced detalled enquines although, as there 1s no definive starting
point, this process involves a full interrogation of the systems maintamned together with phystcal
client files Physical files are currently being passed in batches for assessment

Due to the nature of this work, such assessment i1s a time consuming exercise which will take
some considerable time to complete

[ am not in a position to provide an estimate of the anticipated realisable value at this stage
pending ongoing enquiries, however | will continue to work closely with my appointed Costs
Draughtsmen and report to Creditors further as matters progress

Overdrawn Capital Accounts

Creditors wili recall that, at the commencement of the preceding CVA, Mr Townshend and
Mr Glover had overdrawn capital accounts repayable to the LLP in the sums of £58,559 and
£61,560 respectively Repayments were recewved from Mr Glover during the course of the CVA,
reducing the balance payable to £55,650

Mr Glover has recently entered Iinto an Individual Voluntary Arrangement (*IVA") with his Creditors
| would confirm that the appropriate documents have been submitted in order to register the
appropnate claim and note the Liquidator's interest The IVA provides for a return to Creditors in
the region of 28p in the £ over a peniod of 5 years

With regard to Mr Townshend's overdrawn capital account, following my appointment | have
undertaken numerous discussions and meetings with Mr Townshend who has pledged to repay the
batance In full, albeit no firm repayment proposals have been received

In the absence any firm proposals, | have recently instructed Solicitors to assist in the recovery of
this debt My Solicitors are currently in correspondence with Mr Townshend n relation to his
proposals, albeit should no agreement be secured in the near future then | wili have no option but
to consider formal proceedings in order to recover the amount due

Other Matters

Transfer of the Business

As referred to above, a transfer of the business of the LLP tock place in April 2012 to the Law
Partnershup  Creditors wil recall that the transfer was made without prior communication with, or
the consent of, the Supervisor of the CVA

I am n the process of examining the circumstances relating to the transfer including the treatment
of assets belonging to the LLP My enquiries n this regard are currently ongoing and further
detals will be circulated to Creditors as matters progress

Investigation

As the LLP 1s subject to Compulsory Liquidation, formal review of the affarrs of the LLP and the

conduct of the Designated Members, 1s a matter for the Official Receiver
Continued




Costs of Liquidation

Professional Fees

Solicitars and Costs Draughismen have been instructed during the course of the Liquidation The
scope of ther engagement as well as the fees paid 1s summansed at Appendix A

The choice of professionals 1s based on their experience and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. The
fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been reasonable in the
circumstances of the case

Liquidator's Remuneration

The costs of the Liquidation paid to 13 January 2014 are detalled on the attached Receipts and
Payments Account To date | have drawn fees of £18,800 against this Firm’'s time costs of
£27.321 The time costs incurred by this Firm in this matter equate to 147 hours at an average
charge out rate of £185 per hour

The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved on a time cost basis by Creditors at
the iitial Meeting of Creditors held on 15 February 2013

| believe that the other costs of the procedure are self explanatory However, if any further
explanation 1s required | would be only too happy to provide it upon request

| have aitached as Appendix B, a schedule of the routine work undertaken by me as Liquidator to
date

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 | append to this report a detailed analysis of
trme spent on the Liquidation since 14 January 2013

Outcome for Creditors

Preferential Creditors
No Preferential Creditor claims are anticipated mn this matter
Secured Creditors

Svenska Handelsbanken AB ("Handelsbanken”) hold a debenture dated 7 December 2009
comprising fixed and floating charges over the assets of the LLP

It 1s understood that the indebiedness due to Handelsbanken has been discharged by the
Designated Members under the terms of personal guarantees provided

Handelsbanken may wish to subrogate theirr dividend nights relating to these amounts to the
Designated Members in due course

As the Bank's security was created after the Enterprise Act 2003, the Prescribed Part rules would
apply to any floating charge realisations

The Prescribed Part provisions require that the Liquidator set aside a percentage of the LLP's “net
property” which would be available to the Floating Charge Holder, for the benefit of Unsecured

Creditors
Continued




poppleton & appleby

Unsecured Creditors

The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows -

“Value of Unsecured.Creditor. .
“:Claims Received.to:Date’(£):=..
364,972
30,436

— Crown Credltors
Other Unsecured Creditors

Based on current information, it 1s anticipated that a return will be available to Unsecured Creditors
in this matter

CVA Creditors may claim for the balance of CVA debts, after deduction of the value of dividend(s)
received during the course of the CVA

The Prescribed Part |

The outcome as regards the Prescribed Part has been deait with above under the heading
‘Secured Creditor’

Conclusion

There remain certain areas as detalled within this report which require further time to fully resolve |
will continue with my functions to progress this case ta closure once those vartous matters have
been resclved

| have attached as Appendix C, a statement of Creditors rights in relation to these proceedings

If you should require any further infformation concerning this Liquidation then please do not hesitate
to contact either myself or my Case Manager, Siann Huntley

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Townshends LLP

M D Hardy
Liquidator




Townshends LLP
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 13/01/2014

SofAf £ £
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
Deposit on Creditors Petition 1,165 00
Book Debts 33.028.34
Interest Gross 3884
34,232 18
COST OF REALISATICNS
Solicilors Fees 2,520 00
Law Cosis Consultants Fees 1,000 00
DTI Fees 2,241 80
Official Receivers Exes 6,928 88
Statutory Adverlising 7537
Stationery, Printing & Carnage 60 00
Specific Bond 400 00
Corporation Tax 7.76
Bank Charges & Interest 8800
Storage Cosls 95 00
Re-Direction of Mail 120 00
Motor Expenses 2325
Liquidators Fees 18,800 00
{32,359 86)
1,872.32
REPRESENTED BY
ISA 494 54
Vat Control Account 1,377 78
1,872.32
M D Hardy
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 25 February 2014 14 46




9 bl bL0OZ Aeruge gz 00 | uoisiap g0 abed

SThLE PRWIR|D SIUAWDSINGS|O jEI0 )

00 DoD'AL powit|) $004 [CIo]
av 5ot oD ier iz ac vk [+ R1] 0% 19 0L88 o1 £ SUnoy (ojo)
000 0o [s1134] 00 00 g 0o o ooo Buprag
02002 049 952'84 oz a0 09 EE 06 +& 022 S19SSY JO SuoHESHEaY
¥5 061 COSEG b Q652 Qo0 aLz [1: 54 000 suanebnsanuy
LL 0B} 05 258 S61t il ] SOt Q8o 0D SIONRALT
0go o oo [\i11] 000 o0a 000 SJ0110W 212ads ate]y
S0 g1 s LiLs 741 oo 510 v oto BUILUPY § vOLENSIEwpY
(3} oy HEis poddng S|PU0)SSa 0Ly
Aunuy abasay {3} 15023 auny, SINGH |2}0L g SIUNISISSY Joasg 13y saBouep Jouped UD[IoUN YIOA JO UCHENSSE)D

PLOZ/LO/EL ©L ELOZ/LOMK L WOy
180d 2po) paloig
J11 spusysumo) - 391

Alewwng 3509 B awl] 6dIS - Apu3g swiy



9 ¥4 $10Z Menigay 62 00 } uoisiap z joz abed
SLY6Z eio)
1% 4 abeioig £1 220 EL02/ZLILE
0% ot abeapy ELOTR LG
Qo 1ig sbeapy CLOZZLIBL
05 42 sfminig £1 aon €Lg2ntise
0G 47 €1 190 abesois £L02/DLIE
e afraiy £102/E00E
0% 12 €1 1dag £L02/60i0E
05 L2 £ By abritig ELOZROINE
(134 €1 0T abIoIS EL0CHO/LE
Gz EL aunp abeiolg CLOZ/900E
052 £t Aoy abzoig ELOZ/GULE
052 £l Ioy abesig ELOZMQIE
el abeamy [4%sr4rdel 214
052z £ 994 a0l E10Z/Z0/82
unowy asoding pue adi } D30 YDRDoSURL

1S2121U] UE $Y 21120550 AUR IO LU} S115 30 169104 IO A1 UDJUM U Alted 01 10 iy s1DpjOY DaY0 24y Of ajqeded Jo pjed sunows g g

PLOZ/LO/EL OL ELOZ/LOMPL W03y
150d 8po) walorg
d711 SpuBysumO - D9 L

sjuawas.ingsiq g Aobajen
Aewiwing 1509 g dwil] 6diS - Ajug awiy



AP
P
ENDIX A

St
= :
S
3 I'
m ;l f
”lx Li a;u I‘,' '
§1|]\l]] il;g' l|
S o _ i !IE }*I'D‘ ‘
b 23 b s i S
u ! ' st
LE 8 % Wy ‘;:q[h L,i~f ;;‘l ; ;1 . N !. I !
g- ; n.l .‘, ,:I\‘? Ii;y! "fx;ql‘ i
b i i [}I;EI!L”-‘ t“i"ls l[uwﬂu
— ] !'J H d T . .
) o § E.i:‘,ﬂ‘lf '.|';| !E:, '\1, ;’-]'."|
c o - I 15 451, st i iy “"?- i N
£ % i = ”t-“'"'r"i
o 9 R b ,5' i ‘!!fw,f i
7] m [ ik it
7 S z . J ’"'"l bl A !
a o Hle "‘l w, .x:"'(i M E[] il B !
M i N 13 uh |' EI’I P' R
5 g T o O{I“I'll. Nt m_' 4 “n E,lli”l' '
[ E o !';’ IIII . I" }.,Eh I\?Ph ”;;,.I l'iﬁ'
| i’ ’}\" 'l il I ﬁ ]F
c = 2SH i fi (i I e,ii]lf.!u! , i !
8 S - "i’ulp. =11?:*‘,'.%i!;|)""ft' ‘“]; 3 i
S 2 5 & Al i B ind e 1
g @ . "‘*I ||i"|1‘” | | RIS ) ’i! 'r [vy't
@ 71 )|l’l|. 1 k| ¥ }p'i%}’ H m IR - v l.llb
5 e @ ) 3’"5‘ R et 1 'h“".l" ﬁi' 1 : '| 0t Ui
o EL‘II., - ‘!]-‘1’“' B “ SO “‘li ' Y
: n_ . . !“] }']l‘,‘ X " o E" ,;';il ,}! ﬁl - ;g
= u! ! *i"".l:='| "r. =
oy o b un r':lfi"iid "l' 15 o
o = D . .“,'h, Ly J,M i E'I]M l \[n. {i‘ |; ii:!tii\'
28 £2 1 o e | 4‘ 0 if
29 =) Ll Pl i T Wil / i
j= N @ [w)) (] 1) li (TS } [ 1 1.1 “ “I e
w 0% S Y kit ;,,. ! I, & hi i "' IS
E L . o ,‘ 'i€||1 ;l| m!!t‘g'l'h‘w |i|i:‘t. lc»
5 3 | |L‘>1 i N ”}-, <|1“|1E bl Y
S i @ 5;:_". iR T | “ f\l‘s,!gl"f“‘m.”.r i o'
| Y 1 ' i f L
- i it '5’; ikl i !E'iiaﬂ!?ﬂ'ﬁn‘.i" L
e % i ,'“ i ! :E‘x"!cb =;]‘[t}:ltlf’};51;ﬂ" | ]?r. /
| W ) ' ls | [q‘rl ';‘5“{' ‘lll |H i v [| |
a s 11'1\“' ! ‘.4",!! " i hig
a5 / e i ‘l'w,*r:-!p;;}]n,g. I?‘N
o E . i Ii" ﬂ“ Ii‘il.i ;hﬂ l‘ E'h'
- = 3 ol il 5{“.1:"!1 -};ua,i;; o
% ~8 o) i |” 41 l'i'” r‘| ,:"; il b ]nl; n g"
L|_-—- ulﬁhllh | i;l‘z '1 E'l n
c R | IJI “! ’" l‘“‘ lol 1 ' b i
2 o @ 3 ui‘i:,a N b 1-‘. i Ii '!‘ {IJ b :%ll" i‘ i l &3
G 82 [ N E b Wi )
c = o N i[@, I| !L i b !"gi'.’ " '. ’
S S : ol 1= i i i
= & Eu. i ! La"%..'“ . (1 s g
'2 ., UJ-' ‘O"“h ..l - .":h:uf'i"u “' o ol
) ,,cu‘l... hy e e M 'l'c oy
E H” Hgl] o w {Ilr’l"“l“lnlu g 8
L y ( "\rl d ),, ' .,'m‘,h
il g s R g 2
.,l .._,Fi&!'.r,;* 2]
. b i o wn W i i — 0 “
[1}] 1 ok | =2 ?' i = 1] ot i [
Dy P g = o“!q;"]‘i ‘.:‘."\x 1o 9 X
:--‘l._ et o) o] u“‘ f":f e 4 @ e |
Il;’511.|0 T A o Iy 1 “1 I . o o &
; i 1 i i b - >
1 R ) . @] '1""-!% -1 E
5 | s, = e }[H] EH o = (o]
Lete) R a,mm N : o
I’.\ i iy c 3’35"l bt m s c o
DiEE R .20 Il z
‘ J\m.‘c e oo ] "'m“:i Il"" '
: _g s s ' 3 5 'riv?!iﬂ?lﬁﬁ? ';rli', y ,.;'F ; i
B @ LB 22 —y i ’Ei"”hi::!ﬂ’iii B
=3 o a w 5 o =y n ' -'u’;"w“‘":»w’ L
J:_u-g L= B o -.m.;ai-g.gjj___“‘l.'l :i,‘
up i : 00 L .,"
E ' o2 450 a i ”*"‘“"-‘-Il"*'-*
= ’_J'Iﬂl]‘aj o — I'!'=!|"“.E‘lii|.’"3" E'!“t
l“_!!_u ;',,[: jE c 4] c | ! IE I # ”l"'}’ﬂ):!lh [
, .\-c-'.a 23% "’*“i‘!""‘q‘,‘i“".n hiles
B v ‘_V_Mg CDE & x .:ﬂ”'i»-v!'"ilui"mlhE;i-"ll o P
.- . I c = 3 o ;mh!:ﬂ:;iﬂsiilgr dJ"“I' E c
b ' O o o = ‘l”:’gg:piliml¥§i ‘ o ©
:x:x] o i TG8e Jgf.dnmunvs i £ o
e o c S E °-5. : i)
3.{,:,., S = -5"'".‘0 o =
e (h i} Injc—ui%vm,l i [1}]
N . l";. D_",Q_;ﬁ’mqul' < -
r“' Luatﬁﬁgaw
E_:L_'?'ﬁil‘?l - 'uh':ml‘lg o l,d&;‘ "J.J‘ < ‘5 %
!m’,:, o - "[".: ] ,D*L4= b > c
El et bl . . n."-l ‘1{1‘- o mmﬂ
- |{ | 1 'l.il'l w et [
“i || i 'l:<Um'cC
E ”g b - ' ® A 3
:l t' ‘EK"“Y "gll! ] L8
1 'tU 1 "s' i o (&3
5 o m"l 2 ©
O L o e
-1 ’ 1 =
o ‘o - : =4
= - et (|2
'g g" r"iji ! E
z 2.2 i &
D;Qll:,{“.ql ™
— U)iw‘-'f'.":. ©
afgif:”:r',.- &
2.4 i
iA_ll-ig.,'! i c
".v]‘ .|H|||'|u ) (=]
fi I R Wt
't ¥ .',,MI 0
'1!:',!, [ =
| I ot
H, ' %




APPENDIX B

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATIONS

Administration & Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparning documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computensed systems
Review and storage

Case bordereau reviews and maintenance

Case planning and administration

Case reviews

Preparing reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors and, where appropnate, the
Committee

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account(s)
Ensurning statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls
Preparing reports to Credrtors and other interested parties

Maintaining Creditor information within our computerised systems
Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received frem Creditors

Investigations

Rewview and storage of books and records.

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act (Not in a
Members Voluntary Liquidation / Compulsory Liquidaticn)

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors (where appropriate) and attempting to collect outstanding book
debts

Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)

Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropnate to assist in dealing with the above




APPENDIX C

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there are
certain statutory statements he must make In order to fully comply with these conditions, we have
set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix, rather than in the
report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Creditors whom are more likely
to be interested in the practical points ansing in the insolvency

The statements which form part of this statutory report which also need to be considered along
with 1t are as follows -

« Please note that funds are held in the Insolvency Services Account, reconciliation of the
account 1s undertaken penodically with the Secretary of State as required

» | can confirm that there have been no unrealised assets in this matter
Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration:-

s | attach details of this firm's fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes details of
our current charge out rates

« Creditors/Members should note that a request for further information regarding my fees and
expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to Rule 4 49E of
the Insolvency Rules 1988, detals of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes,
Creditor/Members Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon written
request

» Furthermore, | am obliged to advise Creditors/Members of their nght to appeal the level of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a
copy of which can be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and
selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule
4 131 This allows Unsecured Creditars/Members, with the permission of the Court or with
the concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured CreditorsfMembers (including the
Creditor/Member instigating this process) to request further detalls as regards remuneration
and expenses within the period of 21 days from receipt of this report Secured Creditors
have identical nghts

e Unsecured Creditors/Members, with esther the permission of the Court or the concurrence
of at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report Secured Creditors have
identical nghts




